## Lawrence, Myrl

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Lawrence, Myrl Monday, April 5, 2021 9:48 AM 'Damon Johnson' Healey, Richard; Allen-Daniel, Leslie RE: Proposed Amendment to CAO 08-083, City of Batexville, AR0020702





April 5, 2021

Damon Johnson, PE City Engineer, City of Batesville

## RE: NPDES Permit No. AR0020702; City of Batesville Status of Proposed CAO

Dear Mr Johnson:

DEQ understands the resolution will be discussed at the April city council meeting set for April 13, 2021, and extends the submission date for the resolution to April 23, 2021.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned by phone at office: 501-682-0699, cell: 501-319-5055, or by email at <u>myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us</u>.

Sincerely,

MylVL jr.

Myrl V Lawrence Jr Enforcement Analyst Office of Water Quality

## ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

From: Damon Johnson [mailto:cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com]
Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 8:24 AM
To: Healey, Richard; Allen-Daniel, Leslie; Lawrence, Myrl
Subject: FW: Proposed Amendment to CAO 08-083, City of Batexville, AR0020702

I am forwarding the email below in regards to Batesville CAO amendment. I have attempted to send this to Myrl twice previous and have gotten "undeliverable return to sender" messages. I also left a voicemail yesterday for him. I have included Richard and Leslie in an effort to at least get the signed amendment back within the 20 days. As you can see below the resolution will be on the next council meeting agenda in April. Please let me know if you have any other questions or need anything else.

Thank you,

Damon Johnson, P.E. Batesville City Engineer 500 E Main St Batesville, AR 72501 (870)698-2400 cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com

From: Damon Johnson <<u>cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, April 01, 2021 8:47 AM
To: 'Lawrence, Myrl' <<u>myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us</u>>
Subject: RE: Proposed Amendment to CAO 08-083, City of Batexville, AR0020702

Myrl,

I attempted to email this on Monday and last night I received an undeliverable message so I am trying again. The resolution has not been passed yet we have not had a council meeting since receiving the amended CAO. It is on the agenda for the next council meeting scheduled for April 13<sup>th</sup>. This year our council has gone to 1 meeting per month on the 2<sup>nd</sup> Tuesday. There will be no issue with passing the resolution. I will also give you a call to confirm you received this email since had trouble the first time.

Thanks

Damon Johnson, P.E. Batesville City Engineer 500 E Main St Batesville, AR 72501 (870)698-2400 cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com

From: Lawrence, Myrl <<u>myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us</u>>

Sent: Monday, March 15, 2021 1:01 PM

To: Rick Elumbaugh <<u>mayor@cityofbatesville.com</u>>

**Cc:** Craig Hardin <<u>chardin@mwyusa.com</u>>; James Ulmer <<u>julmer@olsson.com</u>>; Chris Hall <<u>chall@olsson.com</u>>; 'Damon Johnson' (<u>cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com</u>) <<u>cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com</u>>

Subject: Proposed Amendment to CAO 08-083, City of Batexville, AR0020702





March 15, 2021

Honorable Rick Elumbaugh Mayor, City of Batesville-WWTF 500 East Main Batesville, AR 72501

## RE: NPDES Permit Number: AR0020702, AFIN: 32-0044 PROPOSED CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ADMENDMENT

Dear Mayor Elumbaugh:

On July 29, 2008, the Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and the City of Batesville entered into Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 08-083. This order was amended in 2015, and in 2018. Pursuant to the Order and Agreement of CAO LIS 08-083, and its amendments, the City of Batesville agreed to achieve final compliance no later than July 31, 2024. On October 19, 2020, the City of Batesville requested changes to the milestone schedule and an extension of the final compliance date to July 31, 2026. After careful consideration, DEQ is willing to accept this request.

Enclosed is a copy of the CAO Amendment in this matter. If you choose to accept the terms of the CAO Amendment, please sign, date, and <u>return by email, or by submission of the signed document</u> to the address below within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this letter. A City Council Resolution that approves the CAO and authorizes the Mayor and Clerk/Treasurer to sign the CAO Amendment on behalf of the City of Batesville must also be submitted. Subsequently, the Director of DEQ will sign the CAO Amendment and the City of Batesville will be provided a copy, including information on the public notice process and the effective date of the CAO Amendment.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, you may contact me at (501) 682-0699, or you may e-mail myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Whip.

Myrl V Lawrence Jr Enforcement Analyst, Office of Water Quality 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT